KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY Notice of Public Hearing June 5, 2012

Notice is hereby given that the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly will conduct a public hearing on the following Ordinance(s) at its regular meeting of June 5, 2012:

Ordinance 2011-19-86: Accepting and Appropriating a Grant in the Amount of \$432,837 from the State of Alaska Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management on Behalf of the Road Service Area to Complete a Catch Basin and Culvert Drainage Project (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

Ordinance 2011-19-88: Appropriating \$420,000 from Previously Appropriated Central Emergency Service (CES) Capital Projects for Roof Replacement at the Soldotna Fire Station 1 (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

Ordinance 2011-19-89: Appropriating \$16,000 in Supplemental Funding for the Purchase of Class A Pumper for the Anchor Point Fire and Emergency Service Area (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

Ordinance 2012-13: Stating Non-Objection to the Lowell Point Volunteer Fire Department Being Recognized by the State as a Volunteer Fire Department to Provide Fire Protection in the Lowell Point Area of the Kenai Peninsula Borough (McClure) (Referred to Policies and Procedures Committee)

Ordinance 2012-14: Amending KPB 16.20.010 to Revise the Legal Description of the Kachemak Emergency Service Area Boundary to Make it Consistent with the Recently Amended Kachemak City Boundary Legal Description Due to Annexation (Mayor) (Referred to Policies and Procedures Committee)

Ordinance 2012-17: Amending KPB 2.40.030(D), 5.12.054(G), and 21.20.220(J) Increasing the Compensation for the Chairperson of the Planning Commission, Board of Equalization, and Board of Adjustment (Knopp) (Referred to Finance Committee)

Ordinance 2012-19: Appropriating Funds for Fiscal Year 2013 (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

The public hearing will commence at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as business permits, in the Assembly Chambers, 144 N. Binkley Street, Soldotna, Alaska. All interested persons are invited to attend the meeting and participate in the public discussion. Written comments may be sent to the Assembly, c/o Borough Clerk, 144 N. Binkley Street, Soldotna, AK 99669. Copies of the ordinances are available in the office of the Borough Clerk and will be available at the meeting for public review. Copies are also posted at each City Hall and Post Office within the borough and are available via the Internet. Visit our website at www.borough.kenai.ak.us.

Please be advised that, subject to legal limitations, ordinances may be amended by the assembly prior to adoption without further public notice.

Johni Blankenship, MMC Borough Clerk